
��
����æ$&Ì�6752-�

��������������������������������/$:1�75$&725�
:�����
:�����
:�����

�

�
�3DUWV�&DWDORJXH�

6H]QDP�GtO ������������
:,6&216,1�(QJ��&=��9UDKRYLFNi������������35267 -29��7HO����������������)D[��������������

(�PDLO��LQIR#ZLVFRQVLQHQJ�F]�ZZZ�ZLVFRQVLQHQJ�F]��ZZZ�VHNDPWUDYX�F]��



�

��3RN\Q\�N�REMHGQiYiQt�QiKUDGQtFK�GtO ��
7HQWR�NDWDORJ�REVDKXMH�VH]QDP�QiKUDGQtFK�GtO �D�MHMLFK�VHVWDYHQt�GR�PRQWiåQtFK�VNXSLQ��.DWDORJ�MH�XVSR iGiQ�WDN��
åH��]D�LOXVWURYDQRX�VWUDQRX�QiVOHGXMH�WH[WRYi�VWUDQD��1D�WH[WRYp�VWUDQ �MVRX�NRORQN\��
��
$� � � � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������

�$��� R]QDþHQt�VNXSLQ\����� þtVOR�SRORåN\�NDWDORJX������ Qi]HY�VRXþiVWL��UR]P U����� REMHGQDFt�þtVOR����� SRþHW�NXV �GR�VHVWDY\�
�3 L�REMHGQiYFH�QiKUDGQtFK�GtO �XYH WH�YåG\���

�� W\S�VWURMH�
�� YêUREQt�þtVOR�VWURMH�
�� REMHGQDFt�þtVOR�
�� S HVQê�Qi]HY�VRXþiVWL�

�
Výrobní závod stále zdokonaluje své výrobky nD�]iNODG �SURYR]QtFK�]NXãHQRVWt�D�QHMQRY MãtFK�SR]QDWN ��3URWR�VL�

Y\KUD]XMH�PRåQRVW�]P Q�QD�VWURMtFK�L�Y�GRNXPHQWDFL��

6SDUH�3DUW�2UGHULQJ�,QIRUPDWLRQ�
7KLV�FDWDORJXH�OLVWV�SDUWV��3DUWV�DUH�OLVWHG�E\�PDMRU�FRPSRQHQW�JURXSV��7KLV�GRFXPHQW�LV�DUUDQJHG�VR�WKDW�D�
LOOXVWUDWLRQ�SDJH�LV�IROORZHG�E\�D�WH[W�SDJH�ZKLFK�LGHQWLILHV�LOOXVWUDWLRQV�SRVLWLRQV�E\�326,7,21��3$57�'(6&5,37,21��
3$57�180%(5�$1'�48$17,7<��
� �$���� DVVHPEO\�LGHQWLILFDWLRQ������ SDUW�SRVLWLRQ������ GHVFULSWLRQ�DQG�GLPHQVLRQV�ZKHUH�DSSOLFDEOH������ SDUW�RUGHULQJ�QXPEHU������ TXDQWLW\�LQ�DVVHPEO\�
�:KHQ�RUGHULQJ�VSDUH�SDUWV��WKH�IROORZLQJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�PXVW�EH�SURYLGHG�LQ�RUGHU�WR�HQGXUH�SDUWV�RUGHU�LV�ILOOHG�DFFXUDWHO\��

�� 7\SH�RI�PDFKLQH�
�� 0DQXIDFWXULQJ�VHULDO�QXPEHU�
�� 3DUW�QXPEHU�
�� 3DUW�GHVFULSWLRQ�

�
�8QDXWKRUL]HG�UHSODFHPHQW�SDUWV�
8VH�RQO\�:LVFRQVLQ�(QJLQHHULQJ�UHSODFHPHQW�SDUWV��7KH�UHSODFHPHQW�RI�DQ\�SDUW�RQ�WKLV�YHKLFOH�ZLWK�DQ\WKLQJ�RWKHU�
WKDQ�D�:LVFRQVLQ�(QJLQHHULQJ�DXWKRUL]HG�UHSODFHPHQW�SDUW�PD\�DGYHUVHO\�DIIHFW�WKH�SHUIRUPDQFH��GXUDELOLW\��RU�VDIHW\�
RI�WKLV�XQLW�DQG�PD\�YRLG�WKH�ZDUUDQW\��:LVFRQVLQ�(QJLQHHULQJ�GLVFODLPV�OLDELOLW\�IRU�DQ\�FODLPV�RU�GDPDJHV��ZKHWKHU�
ZDUUDQW\��SURSHUW\�GDPDJH��SHUVRQDO�LQMXU\�RU�GHDWK�DULVLQJ�RXW�RI�WKH�XVH�RI�XQDXWKRUL]HG�UHSODFHPHQW�SDUWV��
Wisconsin Engineering’s policy is one�RI�FRQWLQXRXV�LPSURYHPHQW��7KH�ULJKW�WR�FKDQJH�SULFHV��VSHFLILFDWLRQ��RU�
HTXLSPHQW�DW�DQ\�WLPH�ZLWKRXW�SXEOLF�QRWLFH�RU�REOLJDWLRQ��LV�UHVHUYHG�



�

7DE�� 2EVDK� &RQWHQWV� 6WU��
��� 0RWRU�V�S tVOXãHQVWYtP� (QJLQH�DQG�HQJLQH�FRQWUROV� ��
��� 1iKRQ��RYOiGiQt�SRMH]GX����� 'ULYH�DQG�GULYH�FRQWUROV�������� ��
��� 1iSUDYD�S HGQt� )URQW�D[OH� ���
��� t]HQt� 6WHHULQJ� ���
��� 6HNDþND� 0RZLQJ�GHFN� ���
��� =YHGiQt�VHNDþN\� 0RZLQJ�GHFN�OLIW� ���
��� äDFt�VWURM���SRGYR]HN� 7UDFWRU�&KDVVLV� ���
��� .DSRWD�V�S tVOXãHQVWYtP���EODWQtN� +RRG�DQG�IHQGHU� ���
��� =iVREQtN� *UDVV�FROOHFWRU� ���
���� 6HGDGOR�NRPSOHW� 6HDW�DVVHPEO\� ���
���� (OHNWURYê]EURM� (OHFWULFDO�V\VWHP� ���
���� %H]SHþQRVWQt�ãWtWN\� 6DIHW\�GHFDOV�DQG�ODEHOV� ���

�

�
$� 3 (+/('�+/$91Ë&+�6(67$9� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
� � ací stroj W1513 ���  �!�"$#&%�' !)(+* ,-'�.0/21�/234.65 7�829�9�: ; < <� �>=�?2@BADC E FHG ��;BI � I����  �!�"$#&%�' !)(+* ,-'�.0/21�J)14.65 7�829�92K < ; <� �>=�?2@BADC E FHG ��;BI�;ML����  �!�"$#&%�' !)(+* ,-'�.0/21�/2N4.65 7�829�92O < < ;� Rám PRQ�!�S�S�T S 7�U�V�929 ; ; ;�2� W F+C F�E�AYX @ A2Z [B\�]D^�_�`�] ; � a #�b�T #�cd!-#�edPf,-#�*g' ,�h SR% a PRi /�3 7�U�V�8+K ; < <��j W F+C F�E�AYX @ A2Z [B\�]2k-] l�] ;BI�m I a #�b�T #�cd!-#�edPf,-#�*g' ,�h Sonpi qfi�/�1-r 1 7�829�:Ms < ; <��� W F+C F�E�AYX @ A2Z [B\�]D^�_�`�] ;BL a #�b�T #�cd!-#�edPf,-#�*g' ,�h SR% a PRi /�N 7�829�:Mt < < ;�

Náhon, ovládání pojezdu 5+1 uv' T w�cx!>#�edPY,>#�* ' ,>h S 7�829�:2: ; ; ;� y�z X�E =+{2=&X |2}�~�@ � ' ,�#�*��v��h c 7�U�V2U�9 ; ; ;� @ �M|�~�@ q�* c)c-' T #�b 7�U�V�:MV ; ; ;� l-|��M=2�+�M= ;B� � � ,2"$T #�b�upc�(��o/���J 7�829�t�: ; ; ;� � {2|�} z ~�@BAB|��M=2�B�H� � ,2"$T #�b�upc�(��$ �T � * 7�U�V�O2� ; ; ;� �>=�?2@BADC E FHG – X2F2}+{�F+�M|��  �!�"$#&%�' !)(+* ,-'>��PRQ�!�S�S�T S � ; ; ;� � =�X2F+C =fAfX @ A2Z [B\�]M���2Z =+C ~�@ � � ,>,�e�!-#�e � c�#�e)c�' 7�U�V�O2s ; ; ;�
Zásobník �$' !)S�S4PY,>h h c>(2* ,-' ��9���8�8 ; ; ;��� l-|2}�=2}�Z F&�MF2�RX�Z |2C q
c>!�*��YS�S�c��d�>h   7�U��2U�9 ; ; ;���
Elektrovýzbroj

a h c>(2* ' T (�!>h+qp �S2* c�� 7�U�U):DU ; ; <���
Elektrovýzbroj

a h c>(2* ' T (�!>h+qp �S2* c�� 7�U�K��2t < < ;��� k>|+�2XB|��+~2F2AMC ~�@B\DC @ C �H� qp!�� c�*  &e>c)(�!�h S�!-#�exh !���c-h S � ; ; ;

9é.5(629È��$��7(;729È��ýÈ67�,//8675$7,216�$1'�7(;7�6(&7,21�



¡



I



¢



£

�� 0RWRU�V�S tVOXåHQVWYtP� (QJLQH�DQG�(QJLQH�
&RQWUROV�

� �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
� � ,�* ,�'>S$¤ ¥ S�h ¦�§>i+% a PRi /�3 a #�b�T #�c�% a P4i /�3 ¨

� ����� / � �� � ,�* ,�'>S$¤ ¥ S�h ¦�§>i�npi qfi�/�1-r 1 a #�b�T #�cxn�i qfi>/�1-r 1 ¨ ����� � � / �� � ,�* ,�'>S$¤ ¥ S�h ¦�§>i+% a PRi /�N a #�b�T #�c�% a P4i /�N ¨ ������� � � /� � ,�* ,�')% a P&© � q a � /�3 �fª a #�b�T #�c�%�c>(�¦��$S�c�Q�/�3 �vª ���>�-����� / � �� � ,�* ,�'�n�«pq¬/�1-r 1 �Yª
J>N�J � �)­)��/>/�1 a /

a #�b�T #�cxn�«pq�/�1�r 1 �fª
J>N�J � �)­)��/>/�1 a /

���>�)�>��� � / �
� � ,�* ,�')% a P&© � q a � /�N �fª –

%�®�%�¯)°�/
a #�b�T #�c�%�c>(�¦��$S�c�Q�/�N �vª �
%�®�%�¯)°�/

� � ������� � � /�
Šroub M8x35 n�,�h * � N���3)1 ���>�)�>��� ± ± ±

� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN-r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� ± ± ±� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� ± ± ±
� � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �)�>� � ± ± ±
���

Potrubí a �)Q�!�¦�S2* � ¦�� �gh c�'�n�,�e>  ¨
� ���>� / � ���� %�h ¦���T ´Yw�µ2�g¦)��¦�n�/�1�r 1 a �)Q�!�¦�S2* � ¦�� �gh c�'�n�/21�r 1 ¨
� ���>� � / ���� %�h ¦���T ´Yw�µ2�g¦)��¦4%�c)(�/�N a �)Q�!�¦�S2* � ¦�� �gh c�'�% a P4i /�N ¨
� ����� � � /��� % S)# #�¥ �4!�S��2c�* ¨ �>���)� � � J���

Šroub 5/16“– /�N���3�¶ 4“ UNC ST8.8 n�,�h *�1�¶·/2¯>¸��p/�N���3�¶ ± ¸p©v³�P¬q�%
N-i N ��� � �>��� � � ±
��� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� � � ±
��� ¹ '  2* Pf,�w�c�' ¨

� ���>� / � ���� ¹ '  2*)* h ¦��xT ´2c � ¦2� �gh c-'>PY,�w�c�' ¨
� ���>� � / ���� ¹ '  2*)* h ¦��xT ´2c � ¦2� �gh c-'>PY,�w�c�' ¨
� ���>� � � /���

Šroub 4,2x13 � ¹�º % a ¹>»f¼ n�,�h * ± r J��-/�3)� ¹�º % a ¹>»f¼ ���>�)�)�)� 3 � ����
Šroub M8x25 n�,�h * � N���J>1 ��� � �>��� � J ����
Šroub M6x25 n�,�h * � ¯���J>1 � �>� � �2� � � J��� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN-r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� � ± ���� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � �)�>��� � � ±

��� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� � J ���� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!o¯ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ � � � � ��� � � J� � � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �)�>� � � J �� � � !�* T (�c � ¯ ³v¦�* � ¯ �)�>�)�>��� � � J��� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � ���>��� � � J��� ª c)(�Q�,�e ½�T h�uv' !>T #Y�fe>!�¤�* c-' ¨
� ���>� / � ���� %�' ¦��)�2! ½�T h�uv' !>T #4%p¦���c ¨
� ���)� � / ���� %�' ¦��)�2! ½�T h�uv' !>T #4%p¦���c ¨ �>��� � � � /���

Šroub 3,9x13 n�,�h *�3�r °��-/�3 ���>� � ��� ± � �� � ½Rw)h !�e�!�´$¤)h  �#)¦ %�Q)' ,�* * h c�(�,�#�* ' ,>h ¨
� ��� � / / /� �

Šroub M5x20 n�,�h * � 1���J>� ��� � ����� J J J� � ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!d1-r 3 .�!�S�Q�c�'-1-r 3 � � � � � � J J J� � ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!d1-r 1 .�!�S�Q�c�'-1-r 1 � � ���>��� J J J��� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!d1 .�!�S�Q�c�'-1 � � ������� J J J� � � !�* T (�c � 1 ³v¦�* � 1 ���>�-����� J J J�)� ½Rw)h !�e�!�´&S� 2*gT ´�c PRQ�,)�2cdPY,>#�*g' ,�h ¾ �-����� � � /�-� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¨ �>����� � � /��� ³�¿)e-' ² � ¦�c-hM%
!�#�� ¨ � ��� � / / /��� ©
À�¿�w '-#�¿)e-' ²�co¯>�>° – /�3���/ � ¦�c-hM%
!�#��&Pf!>¤Á¯��)°)�Â/�3)��/ ���>������� / / /��� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!Ã �Ä-1�� .�!�S�Q�c�'� �Ä�1)� Å �����-� ± ± ±
��� � !)e�T (2c� �Ä>J>�)� � ¦�c-h � ,�S�c� �Ä�J>�)� �)�)� � � / / /� �

Hadicová spona UM5008 ��J)�>� � ,�S�c�PYh !>��¤Æ© � 1)�)�>No�-J��)� ���)�>�>��� J J J���
Pásek stahovací 100x2,5 q�*g' !)¤Ã/�������J�r 1 ��� � � � � / / /� � ¹ ,�#�À�,�h ! %�' !�  ¨

� �)��� / / /� �
Šroub M8x20 n�,�h * � N���J>� ��� � �>��� / / /� � � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �)�>� � / / /� � ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!d° .�!�S�Q�c�'-° � � ���>��� / / /



L



Ç

�� Náhon, �
ov ládání po jezdu 5+1� 'ULYH��

'ULYH�&RQWUROV�����
� �

� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
�   Náhon, ovládání p ,+È c�À�e�¦�1)É
/ uv' T w�c�r�uf' T w�c�Pv,-#�*g' ,>h S�1)É
/ ¨ �����>� / / /� c>�$c-#�T (2c��d,�* ,�'g¦ a #�b�T #�c ª ¦)h h c)  ¨

� � � � / / /� ª c-' , ¹ c)  ¾ ��� � � / / /� c>�$c-#f�p�$/�J>Nxu�½$©vn� a
�4³��$ a n a q a �

n�c-h *��p�$/�J)NÃu�½o©fn� a ��³��$ a
n a q a �

���>�)�>��� / / /��� q
c)b��$c�#�* q
c)b>�dc�#�* ¨
�>� �>� / / /���

  Šroub M6 �-/�¯ n�,�h * � ¯��-/2¯ ��� � � � � 3 3 3��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!o¯ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ � � � � ��� 3 3 3��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � �)�>��� 3 3 3��� ¹ h !�e���!4®¬3)1)¯>� – 3�1>N)1 ª  M�Yq
% 5 e-h c-'�®¬3>1�¯>�o��3>1�N>1 ª  D�Yq�%�5 P ���)� � ��� 1 1 1��� ®Yh ,�²���! 5 #�S�c�' * ¾ ���>�)� J J J���
  Šroub M8x45 n�,�h * � N�� ± 1 ���>�)�)�)� J J J��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!d° .�!�S�Q�c�'-° � � ���>��� ¯ ¯ ¯� � ½4¤ ' ��! n
' !�(��+c�* ¾ ���>��� J J J��� � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N �)�>�-� � � J J J��� Ê !)�$c-#�,x��h !)e�c-� q�Q�,�¦)h e�c�'�np' !�(��2c�* ¨

�>� �>� / / /��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!oJ�/ .�!�S�Q�c�'�J�/ � � ���>�)� / / /��� ¹ ' ,-¦�²�c-�$/�1 Ê T #�bË/�1 ��� � �)�)� / / /���
  Šroub M8x20 n�,�h * � N���J>� ��� � �>��� / / /��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� / / /��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!d° .�!�S�Q�c�'-° � � ���>��� J J J� � ®Yh ,�²���! 5 #�S�c�' * ¨

�>� �>� / / /� �
  Šroub M8x50 n�,�h * � N���1)� ���>�)�>��� / / /� � ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!d° .�!�S�Q�c�'-° � � ���>��� / / /� � � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N �)�>�-� � � / / /�)� Ì c>¤ n
¦�S)Q�T #�b ¨

�>� �>� / / /�-�
  Šroub M10x70 n�,�h * � /�����­>� ������� � � / / /�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!�/���r 1 .�!�S�Q�c�'
/���r 1 � � ����� � 3 3 3�)� ½4¤ ' ��! n
' !�(��+c�* ¨

� ���>� / / /� � ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!�/�� .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�� � � ��� � � / / /��� � !�* T (�c � /�� ³v¦�* � /�� � � �)�>��� / / /���)� ª c)w�,�e�,�w���! � q�%ËJ��)1o��1�¯�/ %�' !�#�S���T S�S�T ,�# � q�%ÍJ)�>1o��1)¯�/ ���>�-�>��� / / /���-�
  Šroub M8x60 n�,�h * � N���¯>� ���)� � �2� ± ± ±

���)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� ± ± ±
���)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� ± ± ±
��� � � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �)�>� � ± ± ±
�)��� ®�À)¤ ' ! n
' !�(��+c�* ¨

�>� � � / / /�)�)� ª ,�e-¤ ' ! q�¦�¤)¤),�' * ¨
� ���>� / / /�)���

  Šroub M8x20 �  závitotvorný n�,�h * � N���J>� � � �)��� � J J J�)���
  Šroub M8x25 n�,�h * � N���J>1 ��� � �>��� / / /�)� � � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N �)�>�-� � � / / /���)� c>�$c-#�T (2cx¤ c�w�,�e>,�w��2  %�' !�#�S���T S�S�T ,�# ª ¦)h h c�  ¨

� � � � / / /���-� .Î,�,�e-' ¦2� ��¤�c-' ,d° ¹ c) 4° ���>�-����� / / /���)� ª ,BÈgT S�*g#2µd��' ,-¦�²�c��o/2¯ Ê c)* !�T #�c)e Ê T #�bÍ/2¯ ���>�)�>��� / / /���)�
  Vedení  �T #�c ¨

�>� �)� / / /���-�
  Šroub M8x65 n�,�h * � N���¯>1 ��� � �>��� / / /���)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� J J J���)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� / / /��� � � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �)�>� � / / /�����
  Šroub M8x50 n�,�h *��dN���1)� ���>�)�>��� / / /��� � ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� J J J���)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� / / /���)� � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �)�>� � / / /



;B�

�� Náhon, �
ov ládání po jezdu 5+1� 'ULYH��

'ULYH�&RQWUROV�����
� �

� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
���>� ¹ '  2* ��!���h !�e)c�� Pf,�w�c�' ¨

�>� ��� / / /����� Ê ,�À)¤ ' ��! q�¤�!)(�c�' ¨
�>� �>� J J J���>�

  Šroub M6x45 n�,�h * � ¯�� ± 1
� �>� � ��� J J J���>� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � �)�>��� J J J��� � ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!o¯ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ � � � � ��� J J J���)� � !�* T (�c � ¯ ³v¦�* � ¯ �)�>�)�>��� J J J�)�)�

  Páka brzdy n
' !)�2cÃ �c�w�c�' ¨
� ��� � / / /�)�-�

  Šroub M8x20 n�,�h * � N���J>� ��� � �>��� J J J�)�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� ± ± ±
�)�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� J J J�)� � � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �)�>� � J J J�-��� ®�À)¤ ' !���' À�e>  ª !-' �$np' !>�2c� 2c)w�c-' ¨

� � �>� / / /�)�)�
  Západka Pf!�* (�Q ¨

�>��� � / / /�)�-�
  Šroub M6x20 n�,�h * � ¯���J>�

� ��� � ��� J J J�)�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � �)�>��� ± ± ±
�)�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!o¯ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ � � � � ��� J J J�)� � � !�* T (�c � ¯ ³v¦�* � ¯ �)�>�)�>��� J J J�)�)�

  Táhlo uv' !2" Ê ,�e ¨
� ��� � / / /�)�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!�/���r 1 .�!�S�Q�c�'
/���r 1 � � ����� � / / /�)�)� Ï ¿�w�h !>´��2!d3-r J��-/�N Ê c)* !�T #�T #�b ª T #$3�r J��-/�N � � �)�>� � / / /� � �

  Táhlo brzdy n
' !)�2cÃuf' !2" Ê ,�e ¨
� ����� / / /� � � Ì c>¤ ª T # ¨
� � � � / / /� � � ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� J J J� � � ¹ ' ,-¦�²�c-�Y¯ Ê T #�bd¯

� �>�)�>� � J J J���>� Ì c>¤ ª T # ¾ �)� � � / / /����� � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N �)�>�-� � � / / /���>� ª ' ¦�²)T #�!oJ�r 1��-/�1�� ± ����/��-r 1 q�¤�' T #�boJ�r 1��-/�1�� ± ���-/��-r 1 �����)�>��� / / /���>� � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N �)�>�-� � � / / /� � � ª ' ¦�²)T #�! ± – /�/�3)1)J0À)T #�� q�¤�' T #�b ± ��/�/�3)1)J$À)T #�()i ���>�)� � � / / /� � � ª ' ¦�²)T #�! ± � ± ¯>1)���Ð3�J q�¤�' T #�b ± � ± ¯�1)�)�g3�J ���>������� / / /�)�)� ª ¿>��! !�À�c�#�¥ q
c-h c>(+* ,�'� 2c)w�c�' ¨
�>��� � / / /�)�-� Ê ¦���,MÈ c 3 – u��)1)°)° �$' T ¤o3o�
u��)1)°)° ���>�)�>��� / / /�)�)�

  Táhlo uv' !2" Ê ,�e ¨
�>� ��� / / /�)�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!�/�3 .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�3 � � ������� / / /�)� � ¹ ' ,-¦�²�c-�R° Ê T #�b�° � � �)�>��� / / /�-��� ¹ h ¥ ´ ¹ c)  ¨
�>� �>� / / /�-�)�

  Šroub 1/4“ – J>N – 3�¶ 4“ n�,�h * 1/4“ – J>N – 3�¶ 4“
���>�)���2� / / /�-��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ¯ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ¯ � � ������� / / /�-��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!o¯ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ � � � � ��� / / /�-��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!dN�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� 3 3 3�-��� ¹ ' ,-¦�²�c-�Y¯ Ê T #�bd¯
� �>�)�>� � J J J���>� ª c)e�¿>h�#�,�²>#�¥�3 – u�� ± ° ± � ,�,�* ª c)e>!�h+3d�
u�� ± ° ± ���>�-����� / / /�����

  Kolo zadní 18x6,5  ��NoJ ª Ê Ê c�!�'�.ÑQ�c�c-h�/�N���¯�r 1d��NoJ ª Ê ����������� J J J���>� ½4¤ ' ��! n
' !�(��+c�* ¨
� � � � J J J���>� ª ,�¦�À�e-' , n
¦�S)Q�T #�b ¨
� � � � J J J��� � ª c-' , ¹ c)  ¾ ���>�)� J J J���)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¾ ��� � � J J J���>� ¹ ' ,-¦�²�c-�$/�1 Ê T #�bË/�1 ��� � �)�)� J J J��� � ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!�/�°�r 1 .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�°�r 1 ¾ ��� � � J J J���>� ¹ '  2* ��! Pf,�w�c�' ���)�>�>��� J J J�)�-� q�¤�,+È ��!&.Ò� Ê ³ a Ê �  úprava PRh ¦�* (�QY.Ó� Ê ³ a Ê ¨
� ����� / / /�)�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!�/�J  Styková .�!�S�Q�c�'
/2J ��� �)�>� � / / /�)� �

  Šroub 7 /16 – 20x3 1 “ UNF ��N n�,�h *x­4¶Â/�¯ – 20x3 1 “ UNF ��N � � �)����� / / /



;�;



; �

�� 1iSUDYD�S HGQt� )URQW�$[OH� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
� y�z X�E =+{2=&X |2}�~�@ � ' ,�#�*��v��h c4�fS�S�c����)h   7�U�V2U�9 ; ; ;
: Náprava X |2}�~�@ � ' ,�#�*��v��h c�n�,�e>  7�U�V2U): ; ; ;
K Ô F�[B�M}�E F ¡ <-Õ � I � ; n
¦�S)Q�T #�b ± �Âu�3)1>3�/ 9�K2K�:MU�O ¡ ¡ ¡
O � E F�[BÖM|�� �+�2×B� ¡ Ê T #�b�3�J���J ± 9�92��O�O2U ¡ ¡ ¡
U Mazací hlavice KM 6x1 �$' c�!�S�cÃ³vT ¤>¤)h c ¹ � ¯��-/ K�t29�:MU�8 � � �
8 Ø |�XRX�E =+{BÙ ¹ T #�b ª T #�r Ê T b�Q�* 7�U�s�:Bs ; ; ;
� Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ; Ç .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�° 9�s29�8+U�� � � �
s Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= .�!�S�Q�c�' Ú)O�:Bs�: � � �
t Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= .�!�S�Q�c�' Ú)O�:Bs�K � � �
V Ø |�X  levý

¹ T #�b ª T #�r) �c�� * 7�U�s�:B� ; ; ;
:M9 Ô =BC �M= q�* c)c-' T #�bÃnp' !�(��2c�* 7-9�V�9�8 ; ; ;
:2: Šroub M10x60 n�,�h * � /�����¯�� ��:DU�V2U): ; ; ;
:MK Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ;B��m I .�!�S�Q�c�'
/���r 1 9�s29�8292U � � �
:MO W =+C Û ?M| W ;B� ³v¦�* � /�� 82V2��:B��O ; ; ;
:B8 l�X+FHG FB{�=2?2@MC �+� q�* c)c-' T #�bdPY,-#)#�c>(2* T #�b Ê ,)e 7�U�s�:Bt ; ; ;
:M� � [2Z FM{BÙf�M|�X ¢��2¢�¢ ;B� n�!�h hBÜ�,�T #2*�¯>3�¯)¯�/2� 9�92��82s�K � � �
:Ms Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ;B� .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�� 9�s�:+8+U): � � �
:Mt W =+C Û ?M| W ;B� ³v¦�* � /�� 9�s29�9�V�: � � �
K�: Kolo15“ x 6 –

¢ m ��� ^�Ý�Þ
ßRl>à-á
_-Þ .ÑQ�c�c-h�/�1�¸���¯d�g¯�r �>��%�© Ê � q-�v® a Ê K�s2t���:BO � � �
K�8 � E F�[BÖM|�� ;MI Ê T #�bË/�1 9�92s�K�82K ¡ ¡ ¡
8+9 Ø |�XR~ z X2E =+{+� � ' ,�#�*��v�)h c ª T w�,�* 7�U�V�:B8 ; ; ;
8�: Šroub M8x20 n�,�h * � N���J>� 9��2s�K�V�: ; ; ;
82K Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L�m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± 9�s29�t�:BK ; ; ;
82O Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L .�!�S�Q�c�'-N K�s2��s�K�: ; ; ;
��: Šroub M12x65 n�,�h * � /2J���¯�1 :�:Ms�9�V�8 � � �
��K Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ; � .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�3 9�s29�8�:�: ¡ ¡ ¡
��O W =+C Û ?M| W ; � ³v¦�* � /2J :B92s2U�9�9 � � �
s29 � E �MC �M= � < _ I ��� � Pf,�w�c�'�3)� a 1>3)3)� 9�9�82��V�� � � �

3R]Q���3 L�REMHGQiQt�S HGQtFK�NRO�MVRX�ORåLVND�NRO�VRXþiVWt�REMHGQiYN\��



; �



; ¡

�� t]HQt� 6WHHULQJ� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
� ¥ À�c�#�¥ q�* c)c-' T #�b&�YS�S�c>���)h   ¨

� �-��� / / /�
  Pastorek úplný q�* c)c-' T #�b&�Ye�!)¤�* c-' ¨

� �)�)� / / /� Ê ,�À)¤ ' ��! q�¤�!)(�c�' ¾ ���>�)� / / /�
  Ozubený segment q�* c)c-' T #�b��&c>!-' ¨

� �)�)� / / /� a ��(+c�#�*g' T (��Bµ$´2c-¤ a (�(�c�#�* c-' ª T # ¾ �
� �-� / / /� ®Yh ,�²���! 5 #�S�c�' * ¾ �
� �)� / / /� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!�/�3 .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�3 � � ������� / / /� � !�* T (�c � /2J���/)r J>1 ³v¦�* � /2J��-/)r J�1 ���>� � ��� J J J���

  Mazací hlavice KM 6x1 �$' c�!�S�cÃ³vT ¤>¤)h c ¹ � ¯��-/ ���>�-� � � J J J� � ®Yh ,�²���! 5 #�S�c�' * ¾ �
� �)� / / /���

  Šroub M6x30 n�,�h * � ¯���3)� ��� � �>��� / / /��� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � �)�>��� / / /� � � !�* T (�c � ¯ ³v¦�* � ¯ �)�>�)� � � / / /�-� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!�/�° .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�° � � ��� � � / / /�)�
  Kolík 6x32

Ê ,�h h ª T #$¯���3�J � � � �>��� / / /�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¨ ���>�)� / / /� � ª ,�¦�À�e-' , ± – u�3>1�3�/ n
¦�S)Q�T #�b ± �Âu�3)1>3�/ ���>�-� � � J J J��� ¹ ' ,-¦�²�c-�R3)J���J ± Ê T #�b�3�J���J ± ���>�)�>� � J J J� � ¹ ¦�h ,�w�µ�´�c�¤$¯>3)¯�¯�/�� n�!�h hBÜ�,�T #2*�¯>3�¯)¯�/2� ���>��� � � J J J�)� %�¿-Q�h , ¥ À�c�#�¥ q�* c)c-' T #�bÃuf' !2" Ê ,)e ¨
� �)�)� / / /�)� � !�* T (�c � /�� ³v¦�* � /�� � � �)�>��� J J J�)� ª ,�e-h ,�²)�2!�/�� .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�� � � ��� � � J J J���

  Volant 13“ q�* c)c-' T #�bË/�3�¸ � � ������� / / /�)� %p'g¦��)�2!$w�,�h !>#�*g¦ q�* c)c-' T #�b�.ÑQ�c�c-hâ�fe�!>¤�* c-' ¨
� �)�)� / / /� �

 Kolík 0.250x1.75
Ê ,�h h ª T #o�-i J)1>���-/)i ­)1 � � ����� � / / /�)�

  Prašnice 273124025142 n�,),�*�J>­)3�/�J ± ��J�1-/ ± J �)�>�)�>��� / / /

���������������



;BI

��



; ¢

�
�� 6HND ND����� 0RZLQJ�'HFN����� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
ã q
c���!�´���!Ã/��)JÑ.0/21 � ,2"$T #�b�upc�(����YS�S�c>�d�>h  d/���J�¶ .6/�1��)� ¨ ������� ; ; ;ä ¹ '  2*>S�c���!)´��+ �/��)J�¶ .0/21)�)� upc>(�� ª !�#Ã/2�)J�¶ .0/21)�)� ¨ �����>� ; ; ;å

Náboj q�¤>T #�e-h c � ,�¦�S�T #�b ¾ �)�
� � � � �

æ
Šroub M8x25 n�,�h * � N���J>1 ��� � �>��� ¢ ¢ ¢

ç ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! � NoS�*  ���,�w�¿)�g�oc)e-T ¦�� .�!�S�Q�c�' � NoS�¤�c�(�T !>h �Ð�$c)e-T ¦�� � � ��� � � ¢ ¢ ¢
è � ¥ e)c�h�h c)w2µ n
h !�e)c�q�¤)T #�e�h c�r� �c�� * ¾ � �)�>� ; ; ;é � ¥ e)c�h�¤�' !�w2µ n
h !�e)c�q�¤)T #�e�h c�r Ê T b-Q�* ¾ � �)�>� ; ; ;ê %�' ¦��)�2! q�¤�!)(�c�' ¾ �)� �)� � � �
ë  �,�²)T S��2,o¯)J>�)1&�¬J Ê q n�c>!�' T #�bd¯)J���1R��J Ê q ���>�)�>��� ¡ ¡ ¡
ä�ì

Mazací hlavice KM 6x1 �$' c�!�S�cÃ³vT ¤>¤)h c ¹ � ¯��-/ ���>�-� � � � � �
å�ì ¹ '  2* ��! Pf,�w�c�' ¾ �)�

� � � � �
åfä ³ ²oh c�w�µ n
h !�e)c�r� �c�� * ¾ ���>��� ; ; ;åpå ³ ²o¤�' !�w�µ n
h !�e)c�r Ê T b�Q�* ¾ ���>��� ; ; ;å�æ

Šroub M12x35 S=19 n�,�h * � /2J���3>1oq�Ä�/�° ��� � ����� � � �
å
ç ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! � /2J�S+*  ���,�w�¿��Ð�oc)e�T ¦)� .�!�S�Q�c�' � /2J�S�¤�c)(�T !�h �g�oc)e�T ¦�� ��� �)�>� � � � �
å è ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¾ �����)� � � �
å�é

Šroub M5x20 n�,�h * � 1���J>� ��� � ����� ¡ ¡ ¡
å ê ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! � 1 º·Ê 5 ªpª ¼ � Ï ³ .�!�S�Q�c�' � 1 ºÐÊ 5 ªpª ¼ � Ï ³ �)� � �>��� ¡ ¡ ¡
å�ë � !�* T (�c � 1 ³v¦�* � 1 ���>��� � � ¡ ¡ ¡
ç�ì Ê ,�À�¤ ' ��!xQ�,-' #)¥ q�¤�!)(�c�' ¾ �)� � � � � �
çYä ª c�' ,d¯���¯���1�/ ¹ c) &¯���¯���1�/ ¾ �-���)� ; ; ;ç�å ª c�' ,d¯���¯���J�/ ¹ c) &¯���¯���J�/ ¾ � �>�

�
; ; ;ç�æ ¹ h !�e��2! Ï Ä�3)� 5 e-h c-' Ï Ä>3)� ¨

� � � � � � �
çpç c��$c-#)T (�c ª ¦)h h c�  ¨ ����� � ; ; ;ç è ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! � /2¯�S+*  ���,�w�¿��Ð�oc)e�T ¦)� .�!�S�Q�c�' � /2¯�S�¤�c)(�T !�h �g�oc)e�T ¦�� � � ���>� � � � �
ç�é � !�* T (�c � /�¯��-/�r 1 ³v¦�* � /2¯��-/)r 1 ���>�)����� � � �
ç ê � !�* T (�c � /�¯��-/�r 1Ã ³v¦�* � /2¯��-/)r 1� ���>�)�>��� � � �
ç�ë ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¾ �)�>�)� ; ; ;è ì

Napínák � c>�d��c-' ¾ ���>�)� ; ; ;è ä ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¨ �)�)�>� ; ; ;è å � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N �)�>�-� � � ; ; ;è æ ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¨ �>���>� � � �
è ç Ê ,�À�¤ ' ��! q�¤�!)(�c�' ¾ ������� � � �
èpè Ì c-¤ q�¤>T #�e-h c ¾ �����)� � � �
è é  �,�²)T S��2,o¯)J>�)1&�¬J Ê q n�c>!�' T #�bd¯)J���12�íJ Ê q ���>�)�>��� � � �
è�ê ª ,BÈgT S2* #�µ$��' ,>¦�²�c��&1�J Ê c)* !�T #�T #�b Ê T #�bx1�J � � �)�>��� � � �
è ë

Kladka vodící Z=30 5 e-h c-' ª ¦)h h c�  Ï Ä>3>� ¾ �����)� � � �
èpî ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!�/�� .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�� � � ��� � � � � �
épì

Šroub M10x30 n�,�h * � /�����3>� ��� � �)� � � � �
évä ¹ '  2* Pf,�w�c�' ¨

� �-� � ; ; ;épæ
Šroub M6x16 �  závitotvorný n�,�h * � ¯��-/2¯ � � �)�>�2� ¢ ¢ ¢

é�ç ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¾ ���>��� I I Ié è ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � �)�>��� ; ; ;ê ì Ê !>�$c-#�,d��h !�e��2  ª ¦)h h c� �qvQ�,�¦�h e)c-' ¨
� � �)� ; ; ;ê ä ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¾ ���>�)� ; ; ;ê å

Šroub M8x20 n�,�h * � N���J>� ��� � �>��� ; ; ;ê æ ¹ '  2* Pf,�w�c�' ¾ � �)� � ; ; ;ê ç
Šroub M5x16 n�,�h * � 1��-/2¯ �)�>� � ��� � � �

ê
è ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!d1-r 3 .�!�S�Q�c�'-1-r 3 � � � � � � � � �
ê é ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!d1 .�!�S�Q�c�'-1 � � ������� � � �

�



; £

�
�� 6HND ND����� 0RZLQJ�'HFN����� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
ëpì

Napínací kladka 5 e-h c-' ¾ ���>�
�

; ; ;ëvä
Šroub M8x35 n�,�h * � N���3)1 �)� � �)�)� ; ; ;ë
å ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!d° .�!�S�Q�c�'-° � � ���)�)� ; ; ;ëpæ � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N �>�)��� � � ; ; ;ë�ç ª ,�¦�À�e�' , ± �·u��)�)1>� n
¦�S)Q�T #�b ± �Âu��)�>1)� �-�)���)�)� � � �

ë è ª ,�¦�À�e�' , n
¦�S)Q�T #�b ¨ �>�
� � � � �

ëpé ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¨ ���2��� � � �
ë ê

Šroub M8x50 n�,�h * � N���1)� �)�)�>�)�)� � � �
ëpë ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN-r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �>�-��� � � �
ë î � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N �>�)��� � � I I Iî ì ¹ ,�h , ± � a 3>1�¯�° Pf!�S2* c�' ± �Ð3)1)¯)° �)�)� �)� � L L Lî ä Ì c-¤ ª T # ¨ �>�

� � � � �
î å ¹ ' ,>¦�²�c>�4° Ê T #�b�° � � �>�)��� ¡ ¡ ¡
î æ � !�* T (�c�¤ c�w)h c�´�#�¿xuf³R/�3 Ï Ä�3�¶ ± ¸ ³v¦�*�uf³R/23 Ï Ä>3�¶ ± ¸ �)�-���)� � � � �
î ç � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �>�)� � ¢ ¢ ¢
ä�ìpì c��$c-#ï,�À>¦)��c�#�µð% ª /�­�¯����gN � �

J>��� ª �&�R% n�c-h *Ðr+%pT �xT #�b$% ª /�­)¯>���gN � � J���� ª �&�R% � � � � �)� ; ; ;
ä�ìvä ª 'g¦2²)T #�! q�¤�' T #�b ¾ � � �>� ; ; ;ä�ì
å c��$c-#�n�1)­�/�­��-/�1)�>�x �¤ n�c-h *�n�1>­Ã/�­��-/�1)�)�� �¤ � � �����)� ; ; ;äpä�ì

Kolík
Ê ,�h h ª T # ¨

� � �>� � � �
äpäpä ¹ ' ,>¦�²�c>�$#�!���h ¥ ´2cx¤>'-3��d��� ¹ c)  Ê T #�b ª Ê 3>�)��� �>�)�>�)�)� � � �
ä�å�ì

Kolík
Ê ,�h h ª T # ¨

� ����� � � �
ä�åfä ª ,BÈgT S2* ��! ± �g�>3�1)J)¯oÀ�T #)��i � !�T ' ¤>T # ± �Ð�)3)1�J>¯$À)T #�()i �)�-���-� � � � �

������������������



;BL

��



; Ç

��
�� =YHGiQt�VHND N\� 0RZLQJ�'HFN�/LIW� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
� � {2|�} z ~�@BAB|��M=2�B�H� � ,2"$T #�b�upc�(��$ �T � *��fS�S�c��d�>h   7�U�V�O2� ; ; ;
: � z { A  pravý � T * (�Q>r Ê T b�Q�* 7�U�8�8+K ; ; ;
K � z { AfZ |+{BÙ � T * (�Q>r) �c�� * 7�U�8�8+O ; ; ;
:M9 Rameno levé q�Q�,�¦)h e�c�'gr> 2c�� * 7�U�U�s29 ; ; ;
:2: Rameno pravé q�Q�,�¦)h e�c�'gr Ê T b-Q�* 7�U�U��2V ; ; ;
:MK Õ E Ö z �v�2=BC |�E Û | n�!�* * c�'  R%�' !�  7�U���9�: ; ; ;
:MO ñ @ }�|�Z q�Q�!�� * 7�U�U�s�: ; ; ;
K29 Táhlo uv' !2" Ê ,�e 7�U���:M� � � �
K�: Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M=&X2FHG ]2X�E FRò @ }�] L �R� Ê ,)edPf!>¤-i�N>�d� :B929���s�O � � �
K�8 Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= .�!�S�Q�c�' 7-9�9�s2t � � �
K2� W =+C Û ?M| W L ³v¦�* � N 9�s29�9�t2U � � �
K2s W =+C Û ?M| W L ³v¦�* � N 9��2V2U�U�K � � �
U�9 Páka upc>(��$ �T � *� �c)w�c�' 7�U�U�8+t ; ; ;
U�: ^�E [2���M= %�¦���c 7�829�K2s ; ; ;
U�O Západka ª h ¦)#�b>c-' 7�829�K2t ; ; ;
U2U Táhlo uv' !2" Ê ,�e 7-9�K�O2s ; ; ;
U�8 Þ�F�ò2=+C �M= Ê !�* (�Q�c�*�n�,�e)  7�U�s�O2K ; ; ;
U�� Ô E [BÖ+Û ~2= ;�m � I × ;�;�m � I × ¡ L × ; � m I � Û q�¤�' T #�b�/)r J�1��-/>/�r J>1�� ± N���/�3-r 1 9�t�:MU�s2U ; ; ;
U�s Ô F�[B�M}�E F n
¦�S)Q�T #�b 7�829�O2s ; ; ;
U�t Þ�F+�+X E �M= q�¤�!)(�c�' 7-9�82K�8 ; ; ;
U�V Šroub M6x35 n�,�h * � ¯���3)1 9�V�82K�t�K ; ; ;
8+9 Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ K�s2��s�9�9 ; ; ;
8�: Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± 9�s29�t�9�8 ; ; ;
�29 Šroub M8x25 n�,�h * � N���J>1 9��2s�O�9�8 � � �
��: Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= Ç .�!�S�Q�c�'-° 9�s�:BK�K�� ¢ ¢ ¢
�2K Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L .�!�S�Q�c�'-N K�s2��s�K�: � � �
�2O W =+C Û ?M| W L ³v¦�* � N 9�s29�9�t2U � � �
s29 Þ�[2�MFHG | ¡ – Õ�� � L £ �$' T ¤ ± �Âu��>3)N)­ 9�92t�s�9�K ; ; ;
V29 Ô E [BÖ+Û ~2= � m ;BI ×B� L�m ;BI ×+��� � ×2Ç � à�ó ;M� q�¤�' T #�b ± � a 3>1)­)° 9�K�:B92U�O � � �
V�: ñ z �M|�� � ,>,)� 7�8292U�O � � �

������������



� �

��



� ;

�
�� æDFt�VWURM���SRGYR]HN� 7UDFWRU�&KDVVLV� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
: Rám � ' !>�$c 7�U�V�929 ; ; ;
K Kryt pravý Pf,�w�c�'gr Ê T b-Q�* 7�U):B�2O ; ; ;
O Kryt levý Pf,�w�c�'gr) �c�� * 7�8�:B92s ; ; ;
U Šroub M6x12 – ñd<gÔ-ñ
� ô�ô�� Ô l n�,�h * � ¯��-/2J�� � � ªp� 5  ) )5 ª q 92U�:Bs�:BV ¢ ¢ ¢
8 Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± 9�s29�t�9�8 ¢ ¢ ¢
� Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ K�s2��s�9�9 ¢ ¢ ¢
s W =+C Û ?M| W ¢ ³v¦�* � ¯ 82V29�9�K�8 ¢ ¢ ¢
V � E �MC Pf,�w�c�' 7�U���K29 ; ; ;
:M9 Šroub 3,9x1

� n�,�h *�3�r °��-/�3 O�92V2U���K ; ; ;
:2: Zadní deska

Ê c�!�' ª !-#�c-h 7�U�t�V�: ; ; ;
:MK Šroub M10x25 n�,�h * � /�����J�1 9��2s�O2U�9 ¡ ¡ ¡
:MO Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ;B��m I .�!�S�Q�c�'
/���r 1 9�s29�8292U ¡ ¡ ¡
:DU Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ;B� .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�� 9�s�:+8+U): ¡ ¡ ¡
:B8 W =+C Û ?M| W ;B� ³v¦�* � /�� 9�s29�9�V�: ¡ ¡ ¡
K�: � z { A Ô � T * (�Q>r Ê T b�Q�* 7�U�t�K2O ; ; ;
K2K � z { A ô � T * (�Q>r) �c�� * 7�U�t�K2K ; ; ;
K2O Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L .�!�S�Q�c�'-N K�s2��s�K�: ¡ ¡ ¡
K+U W =+C Û ?M| W L ³v¦�* � N 9�s29�9�t2U ¡ ¡ ¡
K�8 õ C F�� Pf,�h h c)(2* ,�'>qv¦�¤)¤),�' * 7�U�t�K+U � � �
K2� Šroub M ;B� ×B� I n�,�h * � /�����J�1 9��2s�O2U�9 � � �
K2s Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ;B��m I .�!�S�Q�c�'
/���r 1 9�s29�8292U � � �
K2t Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ;B� .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�� 9�s�:+8+U): � � �
K2V ^�[�~+|�Z uvT S�(�Q�!-' b>cdPRQ)¦�* c 7�U�82V2t ; ; ;
O29 Podlaha pravá � h ,�,-' � !�*gr Ê T b-Q�* 7-9�K�V2O ; ; ;
O�: Podlaha levá � h ,�,-' � !�*gr) �c�� * 7-9�K�V+U ; ; ;
O2K Ô E [BÖ+Û ~2= q�¤�' T #�b 7�829�K2K ; ; ;
O2O Šroub n�,�h * 8292V�V�O�O ; ; ;
O+U Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± 9�s29�t�9�8 ; ; ;
O�8 Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ K�s2��s�9�9 ; ; ;
O2� W =+C Û ?M| W ¢ ³v¦�* � ¯ 82V29�9�K�8 ; ; ;
O2s Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= Ç .�!�S�Q�c�'-° 9�s�:BK�K�� ; ; ;���������������



���

��



���

��
�� .DSRWD�V�S tVOXå����

blat ník �
+RRG�DQG�)HQGHU� � �

� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
� � =�X2F+C =fAfX @ A2Z [B\�] ��� ]Ml�á
] � ,>,�e�!-#�e � c�#�e)c�'grD�YS�S�c��d�>h   7�U�V�O2s ; ; ;
: � =�X2F+C = � ,>,�e 7-O�82��: ; ; ;
K Šrou � n�,�h * 7-O�82s2K � � �
O Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± 9�s29�t�9�8 � � �
U W =+C Û ?M| W ¢ ³v¦�* � ¯ 82V2��K�s�8 � � �
:M9 Õ E Ö z � Ô n
' !�(�c ª 7�U�s�V2s ; ; ;
:2: Õ E Ö z � ô n
' !�(�cÃ 7�U�s�V2t ; ; ;
K29 Šroub M8x25 n�,�h * � N���J>1 9��2s�O�9�8 � � �
K�: Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L�m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± 9�s29�t�:BK � � �
K2K Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L .�!�S�Q�c�'-N K�s2��s�K�: � � �
K2O W =+C Û ?M| W L ³v¦�* � N 9�s29�9�t2U � � �
:B929 Panel úplný u�!�S�Q ª !>#�c�h 7�U�s�8+9 ; ; ;
:B9�: Šroub M6x16 n�,�h * � ¯��-/2¯ 9��2s�K2U�K � � �
:B92K Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± 9�s29�t�9�8 ¡ ¡ ¡
:B92O Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ K�s2��s�9�9 � � �
:B9+U W =+C Û ?M| W ¢ ³v¦�* � ¯ 82V29�9�K�8 � � �
:�:M9 Šro [�� W L ×B� I n�,�h * � N���J>1 9��2s�O�9�8 ; ; ;
:�:2: Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= Ç .�!�S�Q�c�'-° 9�s�:BK�K�� � � �
:�:MK Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L .�!�S�Q�c�'-N K�s2��s�K�: ; ; ;
:�:MO W =+C Û ?M| W L ³v¦�* � N 9�s29�9�t2U ; ; ;
:�:DU Šroub M6x20 n�,�h * � ¯���J>� U�O�:Bs�O�� � � �
:�:B8 W =+C Û ?M| W ¢ ³v¦�* � ¯ 82V29�9�K�8 ¡ ¡ ¡
:�:M� Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ K�s2��s�9�9 � � �
82K29 Blatník � c�#�e)c�' 7�U�t�9�: ; ; ;
82K�: Šroub M6x20 n�,�h * � ¯���J>� 9�s2s�92U�K � � �
82K2O Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ K�s2��s�9�9 � � �
82K+U W =+C Û ?M| W ¢ ³v¦�* � ¯ 82V29�9�K�8 � � �
82K�8 Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= Ç I�; ] � £ � .�!�S�Q�c�'-°)1�/�i J>­�J 9�8+V�V2U�O � � �
82K2� Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± 9�s29�t�9�8 � � �
82O29 Šroub M8x2 � n�,�h * � N���J>� 9���:BK2U�U � � �
82O�: Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L�m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± 9�s29�t�:BK ¡ ¡ ¡
82O2K Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L .�!�S�Q�c�'-N K�s2��s�K�: � � �
82O2O W =+C Û ?M| W L ³v¦�* � N 9�s29�9�t2U � � �
82O+U Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ;B��m I .�!�S�Q�c�'
/���r 1 9�s29�8292U � � �

������������



� ¡

��



� I

�
�� Zásobník � *UDVV�&ROOHFWRU� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
� Zásobník �$' !)S�S4PY,>h h c>(2* ,-'��fS�S�c>���>h   ��9���8�8 ; ; ;
: Rám � ' !>�$c 7�U�t�O2� ; ; ;
K Spodní díl n�,�* * ,>� � c�����c�' 7�U�O�s+U ; ; ;
O Výztuha n
' !�(�c 7�U�O�s2t � � �
U Šroub M6x25 n�,�h * � ¯���J>1 9�V29�O�t2U ¢ ¢ ¢
8 W =+C Û ?M| W ¢ ³v¦�* � ¯ 82V29�9�K�8 ¡ ¡ ¡
� W =2}�Z FRX |�}�~�@ � !-#�e-h c�r � ' ,-#2* 7�U�O�t2t ; ; ;
s Madlo zadní � !-#�e-h c�r Ê c�!�' 7�U�O�V2O ; ; ;
t Šroub M8x25 n�,�h * � N���J>1 9��2s�O�9�8 ¡ ¡ ¡
V Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L .�!�S�Q�c�'-N K�s2��s�K�: ¡ ¡ ¡
:M9 Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= L�m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± 9�s29�t�:BK ¡ ¡ ¡
:2: Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ K�s2��s�9�9 ¢ ¢ ¢
:MK Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± 9�s29�t�9�8 ¢ ¢ ¢
K29 Víko zásobníku Pf,�h h c)(2* ,�'>PY,�w�c�' 7�U�t�92K ; ; ;
K2� ñ =+}�Û ?M| ô ó ; � � � ,�S�cË �Ä�/�3>� ��9��2U�s � � �
O29 Potah zásobníku 3 <gÕ ¡ � L £ Pf,�h h c)(2* ,�'�³�c)* * T #�b�3��Âu ± 3)N)­ 9�K�82t���O ; ; ;
O�: Ô =BC �M= n
' !�(��+c�* 7�U�t�O+U � � �
O�8 `pZ F�~2= n�!�� � h c 7�U�t�O�8 ; ; ;
O2� Šroub M6x16 n�,�h * � ¯��-/2¯ 9��2s�K2U�K � � �
O2s Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ m ¡ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± 9�s29�t�9�8 ¡ ¡ ¡
O2t Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= ¢ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ K�s2��s�9�9 � � �
O2V W =+C Û ?M| W ¢ ³v¦�* � ¯ 82V29�9�K�8 � � �
8+9 `pZ F�~2= ô n�!�� � h c�r� �c�� * 7�U�s�t2K ; ; ;
8�: `pZ F�~2= Ô n�!�� � h c�r Ê T b�Q�* 7�U�s�t2O ; ; ;
8+K Šroub 4,2x13 < �dö ^-_ ��÷�ø n�,�h * ± r J��-/�3)� ¹�º % a ¹>»f¼ K�O2K�9�829 ¡ ¡ ¡
8+O Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= I�m � .�!�S�Q�c�'-1-r 3 9�s292U�s�� ¡ ¡ ¡
��: Ô F+}�X E = q�¦�¤)¤),�' * 7�U���V2V ; ; ;
�2K Objímka  �,)(�� 7�U�s�929 ; ; ;
�2O Šroub M6x18 n�,�h * � ¯��-/�N 9�:Ms�:+829 � � �
�+U W =+C Û ?M| W ¢ ³v¦�* � ¯ 82V2��K�s�8 � � �
��8 Šroub M5x16 n�,�h * � 1��-/2¯ 82t29�s�V�K ; ; ;
�2� Ô F+}�Z F+Ö+�M= I�m � .�!�S�Q�c�'-1-r 3 9�s292U�s�� ; ; ;
�2s W =+C Û ?M| W I ³v¦�* � 1 :�:2:+8+U�8 ; ; ;�����������



��¢

��



� £

��
��� 6HGDGOR�NRPSOHW� 6HDW���&RPSOHWH� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
� q
c)e>!)e�h ,x�+,>��¤>h c�* q
c>!�*��YS�S�c��d�>h   ¨

� � � � / / /� ¹ ,�#�À�,�h ! q�¦�¤)¤),�' *�np' !)(��2c�* ¨
� �-� � / / /�

Šroub M8x25 n�,�h * � N���J>1 ��� � �>��� J J J� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN-r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� J J J� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� J J J� � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �)�>� � J J J� ª ¥ h ,�²���! n
' !�(��+c�* ¨
� � �-� / / /��� ³�,�S�T ´&S�c�e�!)´��2  q
c>!�*�PY!�'g' T c�' ¾
� �>� � / / /�)�

Šroub M8x20 n�,�h * � N���J>� ��� � �>��� J J J��� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!ùN�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� ± ± ±
��� Ê ,�À�¤ ' ��!Ã �Ä ± – ��r 3�À)T #���i q�¤�!)(�c�'� �Ä ± �g�-r 3�À)T #�( Å �

� � � J J J� � � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N �)�>�-� � � J J J�)� q
c)e>!)e�h , Ê � /2¯��)� q
c>!�* Ê � /2¯��)� ���>� � ��� / / /�-�
Šroub M8x16 n�,�h * � N��-/2¯ ���>�)� � � ± ± ±

�)� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN-r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� ± ± ±
�)� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� ± ± ±
�>� ª 'g¦2²)T #�! ± – u��)J>1�¯oÀ)T #���i q�¤�' T #�b ± �Âu���J�1�¯dÀ�T #�(�i ���>�-��� � J J J��� ®f¥ ´���, ± – u��)¯>1>N Pf,�w�c�' ± �·u���¯�1)N ���>�-� � � J J J�>�

Šroub M8x70 n�,�h * � N���­)� ���>� � � � J J J�>� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!d° .�!�S�Q�c�'-° � � ���>��� J J J� � ®v¿�h c>´2c-� ± – u��)3)N)¯ Ê ,�h h ± �·u��)3)N)¯ ���>�-���)� ± ± ±
�)� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¨ �-����� J J J�)� ª ,�e�¤ ' ! q�¦�¤)¤),�' * ¨

� �)�-� / / /�-�
Šroub M8x20 n�,�h * � N���J>� ��� � �>��� J J J�)� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN-r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� ± ± ±

�)� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN .�!�S�Q�c�'-N � � � � ��� J J J� � � !�* T (�c � N ³v¦�* � N � � �)�>� � J J J���������������



� L

����
�



��Ç

��� Elek t rovýzbro j � (OHFWULFDO�6\VWHP� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
� Elektrovýzbroj a h c>(2* ' T (�!>h+qp �S2* c��0��PY,)�d¤>h c�* c ¨

�>� � � / / �� Elektrovýzbroj a h c>(2* ' T (�!>h+qp �S2* c��0��PY,)�d¤>h c�* c ¨
� ���>� � � /�

Akumulátor n�!�* * c�'   � � �)����� / / /� ª ' ,)¤),BÈ·i2w�,�e-T ´&3�.6³í/2°>1oJ>° .ÎT ' coPY,�#)#�c�(B* ,-'�32.Á³í/2°>1$J>° ���>�)�>��� / / /� ¹ !>��c-h���!�* c�' T cx32. ¹ J�/��d��¯ n�!�* * c�'  �Pf!>�>h c�32. ¹ J�/��o�)¯ � � ������� / / /�
Kabel startéru 3WK 210 05 q�* !-' * c-'�Pf!��)h c�32. ¹ J�/��d�)1 � � ������� / / /� q�¤>¥ #�!>´o/o5 ³�J�¯�/��)�)� q�"�T * (�Q�/o5 ³ÓJ>¯�/��)�)� ��� � � � � J J J� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN-r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � ���>��� / / /�
Spína (�¥�S�� ¥ ��!xn�/�1�¯���3 5 b-#�T * T ,�#$q�"�T * (�Qon�/�1�¯>�)3 ���>�-��� � / / /��� q�w�!�À�c-�YS�w * c-h+3�. ¹ /�°)1�°�° � !-' #�c)S�S>r) �T b-Q�* S$32. ¹ /�°)1d°>° � � � � ��� / / /��� q�w�!�À�c-�fw�,)e�T ´ .ÎT ' c � !�'g#�c>S2S ¨

� ����� / / ���� q�w�!�À�c-�fw�,)e�T ´ % a P�/�N .ÎT ' c � !�'g#�c>S2S&% a PÁ/2N ¨
� ��� � � � /�2� qp,�h c-#�,>T e�° ± J>1)12. Ê qp,�h c-#�,>T e�° ± J>1)12. Ê � � � � ��� / / /���

Šroub M6x12 n�,�h * � ¯��-/2J
� � � � ��� J J J� � ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � �)�>��� J J J��� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � ���>��� J J J��� � !�* T (�c � ¯ ³v¦�* � ¯ �)�>�)�>��� J J J��� q�¤>¥ #�!>´ ±>± 3>N)1 ± J���J����>� q�"�T * (�Q ±)± 3)N)1 ± J)�)J>�>��� �����)� � � J J J� � � !�* T (�c ³v¦�* ¨ �>�

� � / / /��� � !�* T (�coS�¤)¥ #�!>´2c ³v¦�* ¾ �)�>� � / / /��� ¹ '  2* ��! ± �·u��>°-/>/ Pf,�w�c�' ± �·u��)°�/)/ �����-����� J J J� � ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!�/�1 .�!�S�Q�c�'
/�1 � � ������� / / /��� � !�* T (�cdN��Ð3�J�©v³�P¬À�T #�()i ³v¦�*>N)�g3)JÃ©f³pPúÀ)T #�()i ��� � ����� / / /���
Pásek stahovací 140x3,6 q�*g' !)¤Ã/ ± ����3-r ¯ ���>�)� � � 3 3 3��� Ê c-h ûx¤ c>¤>¥ #>i>/2J�® ±>± 3>N-/>/ ±)± 1�/ ± / Ê c-h !� )r�q�"�T * (�Qx/2J�® ±)± 3�N�/)/ ±)± 1�/ ± / �����-����� J J J� �
Šroub 3,9x13 n�,�h *�3�r °��-/�3 ���>� � ��� J J J��� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2! ± r 3 .�!�S�Q�c�' ± r 3 � � � � ��� J J J� � ©
À�¿�w '>,>�BÈ ¥ �d�2 4N�/���/$i�3)3)° n
¦)h �$q�,)(��+c)*�N�/2��/�i 3�3>° � � � �>��� J J J� � ü ¿�' ,�w���!Ã/2J�®í12.ýn)��/21)qúu�Ä�/�N  �T b-Q�*�n
¦)h �x/�J�®¬12.ýn)��/�1)q¬u�Ä�/2N �����-����� J J J���
®� ��oc�À�i�¤�,�e-h ,�²���! .�!�S�Q�c�' ¨

� ����� J J J� �
Pásek stahovací 200x3,6 q�*g' !)¤$J�������3-r ¯ ��� � � ��� ± ± ±� � ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN-r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � ���>��� J J J�)� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!dN-r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'-N-r ± � � �)����� ± ± ±

�)�
Šroub M6x16 n�,�h * � ¯��-/2¯ ��� � � � � J J J� � � !�* T (�c � ¯ ³v¦�* � ¯ �)�>�)�>��� J J J�)� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!o¯ .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯ � � � � ��� J J J��� uv' ²�¿�� � ,�h e)c�' ¨

� �)�>� / / /���)� ª ¥ (�Q� 2* ��! � !�S�* c�#�c-' ¨
� ����� / / /���-�

Táhlo uv' !2" Ê ,�e ¨
� ����� J J J���)� ª ,�e�h ,�²)�2!o¯�r ± .�!�S�Q�c�'�¯�r ± � � �)�>��� J J J���)� � !�* T (�c � ¯ ³v¦�* � ¯ �)�>�)�>��� J J J������������

�



� �

�����%H]SH QRVWQt�št ít k y ��

�������

��������

������ ����
��� %H]SH QRVWQt�åWtWN\� 6DIHW\�GHFDOV�DQG�ODEHOV� � �
� ����� �	��

� � ��������� ��������� ���������
9�: þ C @ C |��v�+|2�+XB|��+~2F2AMC ~�@2X2F��H�2~M� upc>(�!�h2�-S�!�� c�*  $T #�S�*g' ¦�(+* T ,�#�S 92U�:Bs�V�8 ; ; ;
92K Štítek nápis z lišty upc>(�!�h2��h c)b)c-#�ed,-#$�o,�"�T #�bde)c>(�� 9�K2K�8�82� ; ; ;
92O Štítek stopa upc>(�!�h2�>� ,),�* �d!�' � 9�K29�t�82O � � �

�������



� ;

�������

����������
ÿ���� ������	���
���
 ����������
 � Ú������ ��ÿ������ � ����	�! � "$# U): � s2V��R9�K&% � ��'�( ) ��	 �

7HO��������������
)D[��������������a �g�o!�T h * + ,�-/.�0213+ 4�5�.�,�4�+ ,�67,�8:9 5 ;

1<1&1=9 13+ 4�5�.�,�4�+ ,�67,�8:9 5 ;

�


